Installation and Operating Instructions
Electro-Pneumatic Rotary Positioner
Description of Device
VALMAC Posi-Zest SP-2100 Series Electro-Pneumatic Rotary Positioner is the advanced control device for a rotary
control valve that provides unparalleled stability in difficult environments.
· Easy Maintenance
· Precise Calibration with simple SPAN and ZERO adjustments
· Simple Conversion to Direct Acting or Reverse Acting

· Optional Built-in Limit Switches or 4-20mA Position Transmitter for feedback
· Optional Directly-Mountable Positioner guaranteeing more outstanding stability
Part Number System
SP-21 — Input
Signal
Feedback
Lever
Pressure
Gauge
(SUP. OUT)
Construction
Pilot
Valve
Orifice
Position
Feedback
Mounting
Pattern
Description
Code
Description
Code
Input Signal:
4~20mA
Feedback Lever:
Pressure Gauge:
Construction:
00: Standard
A: M6 X 40L (standard)
B: M8 X 40L
C: M6 X 60L
D: M8 X 60L
1: 4kgf/㎠ (60psi)
2: 6kgf/㎠ (80psi)
3: 10kgf/㎠(150psi, standard)
W: with a terminal box
(explosion proof, standard)
N: without a terminal box
 (weatherproof)
Pilot Valve Orifice:
Position Feedback:
Mounting Pattern:
S: standard actuator
(actuator volume over 180㎤)
M: small actuator (standard)
(actuator volume 90~180㎤)
N: none (standard)
O: position transmitter
(output signal 4~20mA)
L: 2 SPDT limit switches
  (open and close)
F: standard mounting
  (fork lever type, standard)
D: direct mounting
  (namur type)
 1